
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2935 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.05.2016 

 

                          Promotion of Welfare Schemes in Rural Areas 

 

2935.  SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY: 

 

Will the Minister of MINORITYAFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of programmes run/ workshops conducted for promoting different schemes 

currently running under the Ministry in rural areas; 

(b) whether any data is collected during the said workshops; 

(c) if so, the details thereof and the number of people who attended the workshop conducted 

in rural areas and if not, the reasons therefor; 

(d) whether any documentaries are also made to promote the existing schemes and if so, the 

details thereof; and 

(e) the details of persons benefited/ funds allocated/ spent under different schemes running 

under the Ministry, State-wise including Bihar during each of the last three years and the 

current year? 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS 

(SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI) 

 

(a) to (c)Ministry of Minority Affairs runs intensive media campaign for promotion of its 

various schemes for mass awareness through print and electronic media all over the 

country including rural areas in Hindi, English and Urdu and vernacular languages 

through Directorate of Advertising and Visual Publicity (DAVP),All India Radio 

National Network (AIR) including regional channels, Doordarshan Network including 

regional kendras, Private FM Channels, Private TV Channels, Digital Cinema and 

various means of Outdoor publicity like participation in Trade Fairs, Hoardings at 

public places like Railway Stations, Metro Stations, Bus back panels etc. In addition, 

Ministry published Pamphlets and Compendium on schemes in English, Hindi and 

Urdu for mass circulation. No workshop has been conducted by Ministry for promotion 

of schemes in rural areas in last two years. 
 

(d) Ministry produced Audio-Visual Spots of 60 seconds each through National Film 

Development Corporation (NFDC) in 2014-15 to promote various schemes in Hindi 

and Regional languages, which have been aired regularly on All India Radio National 

Network (AIR) including regional channels, Doordarshan Network including regional 

kendras, Private FM Channels, Private TV Channels and Digital Cinema in the last two 

years. The documentaries are also produced as per need through NFDC. In the last two 

years, no documentary has been produced by the Ministry.  



 

(e) The details of schemes implemented by Ministry of Minority Affairs for welfare and 

development of minorities, persons benefitted, funds allocated/spent all over the 

country including Bihar during last three years and current year are as follows: 

 

(i) Multi-sectoral Development Programme (MsDP) is implemented through State 

Governments to improve the socio-economic condition of minorities and 

providing basic amenities in the identified minority concentration areas. The 

details of funds sanctioned to various State Governments including Bihar 

during last three years and current year are at Annexure-I. 

 

(ii) The State-wise details of students benefitted under Pre-Matric, Post-Matric and 

Merit-cum Means scholarship schemes and funds released during last three 

years and current year are at Annexure-II to IV.  

 

(iii) Under Maulana Azad National Fellowship (MANF) Scheme, funds are 

released to University Grant Commission (UGC). Further, the schemes of 

Padho Pardesh, Free Coaching and Allied, Nai Udaan (Support to minority 

candidates for preparation of Mains who clear Prelims Examination conducted 

by UPSC, SSC and State Public Service Commissions), Seekho aur Kamao, 

Nai Roshni (Leadership Development of Minority Women), USTTAD 

(Upgrading the Skills and Training in Traditional Arts/ Crafts for 

Development)”, Hamari Dharohar, Jiyo Parsi and Nai Manzil are implemented 

directly by the Ministry through selected agencies/ organizations, not through 

the State Governments. The details of funds allocated/released and persons 

benefitted during last three years and current year are Annexure-V. 

 

(iv) Ministry releases equity contribution to National Minorities Development and 

Finance Corporation (NMDFC) every year for lending programmes 

implemented through State Channelizing Agencies (SCAs) nominated by 

respective State Governments. The details of equity allocated/contributed by 

Ministry to NMDFC are as follows: 
(Rs. in Crore) 

Scheme 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

Allocated Released  Allocated Released  Allocated Released  Allocated Released  

Equity 

Contributi

on to 

NMDFC 

120.00 0.00 120.00 30.00 120.00 120.00 140.00 -- 

 

(v) Ministry releases Grant-in Aid for contribution to the Corpus of Maulana Azad 

Education Foundation (MAEF) for promotion of education amongst 

educationally backward sections. The details of Grant-in Aid released by 

Ministry to MAEF in last three years including current year are as follows:  
(Rs. in Crore) 

Scheme 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

Allocated Released  Allocated Released  Allocated Released  Allocated Released  

Grant-in 

Aid to 

MAEF 

160.00 160.00 113.00 113.00 113.00 113.00 113.00 -- 

****** 



 
Annexure –I referred to in reply to Part (e) of Lok Unstarred Question No. 2935 due for reply on 

11.05.2016 raised by Shri Ashwini Kumar Choubey on “Promotion of Welfare Schemes in Rural  

Areas”   

                                                              MsDP                                                     (Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 

No. 
State 

During 2013-14  During 2014-15  
During 2015-16  

(upto 31.03. 2016) 

Amount for 

which 

Projects 

Approved 

Fund 

Released  

Amount for 

which 

Projects 

Approved 

Fund Released  

Amount for 

which 

Projects 

Approved 

Fund 

Released  

1 Uttar Pradesh 40434.20 26074.61 13775.33 13204.81 26725.60 32468.00 

2 West Bengal 58120.27 35675.52 22009.95 37590.75 18005.28 20768.00 

3 Assam 551.96 3137.52 749.74 1111.98 19632.06 19862.27 

4 Bihar 10410.77 5661.36 14015.18 9808.29 6802.26 4499.36 

5 Manipur 3251.82 2582.23 540.57 405.44 5697.30 3815.20 

6 Haryana 2513.45 1905.17 0.00  0.00 2421.30 1210.65 

7 Jharkhand 1654.74 2283.19 996.05 598.63 44.00 962.90 

8 Uttrakhand  0.00 1080.12 4952.68 2293.18 0.00  2521.12 

9 Maharashtra  0.00 322.24 659.73 329.86 7814.79 3268.20 

10 Karnataka 
3819.68 

1163.05 4183.51 1635.04 2460.00 3769.27 

11 Andaman & 

Nicobar Island 

0.00  41.30 0.00  22.22 0.00 41.34 

12 Odisha 3099.44 1561.32 2370.50 198.75  0.00 1405.00 

13 Meghalaya 599.50 293.86 3.60 534.69 786.93 676.15 

14 Kerala 
2016.12 

1014.87 427.30 213.84 1290.72 2021.55 

15 Mizoram 764.84 1030.81 0.00  0.00 0.00 422.19 

16 Jammu & Kashmir  646.724 323.36  0.00  0.00 917.33 480.00 

17 Delhi 0.00  352.17 5.52 120.45  0.00 113.81 

18 Madhya Pradesh 503.09 346.54  0.00 0.00 893.69 446.84 

19 Sikkim  581.40 287.20 1233.60 618.60  0.00 498.54 

20 Arunachal Pradesh  6211.37 4182.76 122.32 329.47 2722.26 4330.14 

21 Andhra Pradesh  1798.69 899.45 3505.61 1748.72 0.00  0.00 

22 Telangana 1512.72 756.57 2718.35 271.79  0.00 1079.36 

23 Tripura  3478.70 1722.78 4368.52 3124.13 5042.10 3685.27 

24 Punjab  2143.17 1085.81  0.00 0.00 683.10 1050.00 

25 Rajasthan  2280.32 533.19 4231.94 2625.95 6173.74 2639.36 

26 Gujarat  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
27 Chattisgarh  2009.46 1004.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  Total  148402.43 95321.74 80870.00 76786.57 108112.46 112034.51 
Note: No fund has been released in current year.  



 
Annexure –II referred to in reply to Part (e) of Lok Unstarred Question No. 2935 due for reply on 11.05.2016 raised by Shri Ashwini Kumar Choubey on “Promotion of Welfare Schemes in Rural  

Areas”   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annexure-IIState/UT- wise scholarships awarded and financial allocation & released under Pre-matric Scholarship Scheme during the last three years and current year 

S.No

.  
States/UTs 

Pre-matric Scholarship Scheme 

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16* 2016-17 

Financ

ial 

Alloca

tion 

Scholarships 

Awarded 

Fund 

Released 

(Rs. in 

Cr.) 

Financial 

Allocatio

n 

Scholarship

s Awarded 

Fund 

Release

d (Rs. in 

Cr.) 

Financial 

Allocatio

n 

Scholarship

s Awarded 

Fund 

Release

d (Rs. in 

Cr.) 

Financial 

Allocatio

n 

Scholarship

s Awarded 

Fund 

Released 

(Rs. in Cr.) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 

N
o

 S
ta

te
/U

T
-w

is
e
 f

u
n

d
 a

ll
o
c
a

ti
o

n
 

334949 62.39 

N
o

 S
ta

te
/U

T
-w

is
e
 f

u
n

d
 a

ll
o
c
a

ti
o

n
 

131069 28.15 

N
o

 S
ta

te
/U

T
-w

is
e
 f

u
n

d
 a

ll
o
c
a

ti
o

n
 

81267 18.73 

N
o

 S
ta

te
/U

T
-w

is
e
 f

u
n

d
 a

ll
o
c
a

ti
o

n
 

NIL NIL 

2 Telangana     176178 48.03 91247 17.22 

3 Arunachal Pradesh             

4 Assam 241967 39.21 132981 40.98 7093 2.84 

5 Bihar 65663   122883   20548 5.6 

6 Chhattisgarh 20196 4.87 19953 6.61     

7 Goa 8319 0.63 3350 0.23     

8 Gujarat 355756 37.87 353933 52.94 142032 24.04 

9 Haryana 15780           

10 Himachal Pradesh 3577 0.70 3196 0.78 1756 0.25 

11 J&K 113647 17.43 389420 43.36     

12 Jharkhand 26694 4.53 28465 9.46     

13 Karnataka 404511 43.40 435369 63.85 444718 47.95 

14 Kerala 884682 67.01 845465 85.39 332629 42.9 

15 Madhya Pradesh 109507 10.85 104819 13.36     

16 Maharashtra 785177 56.49 717896 75.16 492605 50.16 

17 Manipur 13232 4.64 19364 6.66     

18 Meghalaya 23825 3.50 22327 4.67     

19 Mizoram 94745 23.00 141210 43.57 12284 2.98 

20 Nagaland 25792 6.24 42836 13.75     

21 Odisha 38611 3.04 39610 3.12     

22 Punjab 353549 70.44 417001 72.42 309069 33.45 

23 Rajasthan 280100 31.66 253433 44.98 81219 17.97 

24 Sikkim 3785 0.71 4443 1.11 2208 0.51 

25 Tamil Nadu 406324 40.68 461376 74.76 267787 28.67 

26 Tripura 7204 0.82 9193 2.27 3158 0.33 

27 Uttar Pradesh 1262382 259.35 859667 155.10 373462 55.89 

28 Uttarakhand     54051 9.25 6085 2.4 

29 West Bengal 1869161 169.36 1690039 225.31 789926 177.13 

30 Andaman & Nicobar 236 0.05 845 0.13     

31 Chandigarh 6721 0.75 3319 0.38     

32 
Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli 

167 0.04 225 0.05     

33 Daman & Diu 494 0.14 728 0.23     

34 Delhi 36096 3.67 9301 2.35     

35 Lakshadweep             

36 Puducherry 1341 0.23 2648 0.42     

Total 7794190 963.70 7496593 1128.81 3459093 529.02 

* These are not final figures as disbursal of scholarships for this year is still continuing from Rs.936.91 crore kept in separate bank account. 



 
Annexure –III referred to in reply to Part (e) of Lok Unstarred Question No. 2935 due for reply on 11.05.2016 raised by Shri Ashwini Kumar Choubey on “Promotion of Welfare Schemes in Rural  

Areas”   

 

State/UT- wise scholarships awarded and financial allocation & released under Post-matric Scholarship Scheme during the last three years and current year 

S.No

.  
States/UTs 

Post-matric Scholarship Scheme 

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16* 2016-17 

Financ

ial 

Allocat

ion 

Scholarships 

Awarded 

Fund Released 

(Rs. in Cr.) 

Financial 

Allocation 

Scholars

hips 

Awarded 

Fund 

Released 

(Rs. in Cr.) 

Financial 

Allocation 

Scholars

hips 

Awarded 

Fund 

Released  

(Rs. in Cr.) 

Financial 

Allocation 

Scholars

hips 

Awarded 

Fund 

Released 

(Rs. in 

Cr.) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 

N
o

 S
ta

te
/U

T
-w

is
e
 f

u
n

d
 a

ll
o
c
a

ti
o

n
 

19246 12.36 

N
o

 S
ta

te
/U

T
-w

is
e
 f

u
n

d
 a

ll
o
c
a

ti
o

n
 

5176 3.52 

N
o

 S
ta

te
/U

T
-w

is
e
 f

u
n

d
 a

ll
o
c
a

ti
o

n
 

10490 8.84 

N
o

 S
ta

te
/U

T
-w

is
e
 f

u
n

d
 a

ll
o
c
a

ti
o

n
 

NIL NIL 

2 Telangana     11580 6.98 15072 11.8 

3 Arunachal Pradesh             

4 Assam 27932 19.17 29893 21.70 6829 5.17 

5 Bihar 34485 18.20 42248 19.49 40989 20.72 

6 Chhattisgarh 2811 1.52 2657 1.49 1818 0.97 

7 Goa 124   93 0.05 173 0.11 

8 Gujarat 32979 17.75 40574 21.13 10535 5.88 

9 Haryana 1509 0.30 721 0.52 2524 1.67 

10 Himachal Pradesh 353 0.06 337 0.18     

11 Jammu & Kashmir 25461 15.74 15977 10.00     

12 Jharkhand 11581 6.71 12281 6.81 2221 1.27 

13 Karnataka 51771 29.39 85830 53.77 50029 31.78 

14 Kerala 69643 21.68 94460 32.80 11234 5.95 

15 Madhya Pradesh 10863 7.34 10009 6.68 2893 1.78 

16 Maharashtra 60229 38.72 56984 35.24 31211 14.79 

17 Manipur 7853 5.79 7085 5.38     

18 Meghalaya 170 0.10 313 0.26 2515 1.83 

19 Mizoram 669 1.52 389 0.33 391 0.29 

20 Nagaland 230 0.20 198 0.20 252 0.21 

21 Odisha 3380 2.42 3921 2.59     

22 Punjab 76577 41.38 83415 46.88 25639 13.4 

23 Rajasthan 33259 22.97 39098 26.91 12869 8.77 

24 Sikkim 310 0.21 184 0.14 478 0.21 

25 Tamil Nadu 55152 30.19 67385 39.81 41361 24.66 

26 Tripura 665 0.42 757 0.36 157 0.07 

27 Uttar Pradesh 165783 129.90 99852 65.03 58381 40.28 

28 Uttarakhand 774   1076 0.70 2123 1.35 

29 West Bengal 195331 90.87 192267 91.63 21861 10.86 

30 Andaman & Nicobar 5 0.01         

31 Chandigarh 290 0.07 222 0.11 253 0.11 

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 25 0.01     34 0.02 

33 Daman & Diu 26 0.02     34 0.01 

34 Delhi 680 0.41 522 0.34 1193 0.76 

35 Lakshadweep             

36 Puducherry 301 0.12 116 0.08 2   

Total 890467 515.56 905620 501.11 353561 213.56 

* These are not final figures as disbursal of scholarships for this year is still continuing from Rs.936.91 crore kept in separate bank account. 

 

 

 



 
 

Annexure –IV referred to in reply to Part (e) of Lok Unstarred Question No. 2935 due for reply on 11.05.2016 raised by Shri Ashwini Kumar Choubey on “Promotion of Welfare Schemes in Rural  

Areas”   

State/UT- wise scholarships awarded and financial allocation & released under Merit-cum Means Scholarship Scheme during the last three years and current year 

S.No.  States/UTs 

Merit-cum Means Scholarship Scheme 

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16* 2016-17 

Financial 

Allocation 

Scholarships 

Awarded 

Fund 

Released 

(Rs. in Cr.) 

Financial 

Allocation 

Scholarships 

Awarded 

Fund 

Released 

(Rs. in 

Cr.) 

Financial 

Allocation 

Scholarships 

Awarded 

Fund 

Released 

(Rs. in 

Cr.) 

Financial 

Allocation 

Scholarships 

Awarded 

Fund 

Released 

(Rs. in Cr.) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 

N
o

 S
ta

te
/U

T
-w

is
e
 f

u
n

d
 a

ll
o
c
a

ti
o

n
 

1492 4.25 

N
o

 S
ta
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/U

T
-w
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e
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n
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o
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a

ti
o

n
 

526 1.52 

N
o

 S
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T
-w
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e
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n
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a
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o

n
 

1083 2.97 

N
o

 S
ta

te
/U

T
-w

is
e
 f

u
n

d
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ll
o
c
a

ti
o

n
 

NIL NIL 

2 Telangana     1238 3.39 1641 4.53 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1 0.00         

4 Assam 3710 10.69 3886 11.59 3 0.01 

5 Bihar 6417 17.86 13393 38.02 6559 18.39 

6 Chhattisgarh   0.91 614 1.69 509 1.42 

7 Goa 108 0.26 163 0.41 60 0.15 

8 Gujarat 2607 6.28 4821 11.66 4121 10.03 

9 Haryana 865 2.28 1109 2.94 1179 3.14 

10 Himachal Pradesh 153 0.45 129 0.37 86 0.25 

11 J&K 2317 5.54 6519 18.23 62 0.16 

12 Jharkhand 1736 4.90 1498 4.38 848 2.52 

13 Karnataka 5526 14.63 19814 50.26 1741 4.55 

14 Kerala 15602 40.11 25844 73.30 13784 38.05 

15 Madhya Pradesh 1347 3.61 2954 8.22 1202 3.28 

16 Maharashtra 7113 18.43 5230 13.93     

17 Manipur 519 2.00 437 1.60     

18 Meghalaya 706 2.13 884 2.66 849 2.21 

19 Mizoram 97 0.36     47 0.12 

20 Nagaland 1006 3.02 1160 3.74 1156 3.11 

21 Odisha 606 1.77 550 1.49 526 1.50 

22 Punjab 11231 23.48 10367 29.50 3153 8.56 

23 Rajasthan 2769 6.66 2783 7.35 5019 13.73 

24 Sikkim 146 0.40 78 0.30 68 0.17 

25 Tamil Nadu 5149 13.88 5747 16.01 2697 7.36 

26 Tripura 138 0.48 115 0.39 136 0.47 

27 Uttar Pradesh 16942 43.83 16861 45.34 15686 41.32 

28 Uttarakhand 572 1.55 577 1.58 661 1.78 

29 West Bengal 10506 28.29 10696 29.38 11476 30.50 

30 
Andaman & 

Nicobar 
9 0.03         

31 Chandigarh 32 0.14 40 0.11 33 0.09 

32 
Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli 
0 0.00     1 0.00 

33 Daman & Diu 7 0.02 4 0.01 4 0.01 

34 Delhi 613 1.44 693 1.81 369 0.94 

35 Lakshadweep             

36 Puducherry 47 0.13 40 0.10 48 0.12 

Total 100089 259.84 138770 381.27 74807 201.46 

* These are not final figures as disbursal of scholarships for this year is still continuing from Rs.936.91 crore kept in separate bank account. 

  



 
Annexure –V referred to in reply to Part (e) of Lok Unstarred Question No. 2935 due for reply on 11.05.2016 raised by Shri Ashwini Kumar Choubey on “Promotion of Welfare Schemes in Rural  

Areas”   

(Amount Rs. in crore) 

Name of 

Scheme 

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

 Amount 

allocated 

Amount 

Released 

Number of 

Beneficiaries 

covered 

Amount 

allocated 

Amount 

Released 

Number of 

Beneficiaries 

covered 

Amount 

allocated 

Amount 

Released 

Number of 

Beneficiaries 

covered 

Amount 

allocated 

Amount 

Released 

Number of 

Beneficiaries 

covered 

MANF 90.00 50.00 3776 50.00 0.00 4532 55.52 55.52 5288 80.00 15.02 -- 

Padho 

Pardesh 

NA NA NA 4.00 3.50 573 4.19 4.15 815 4.00 -- -- 

Free 

Coaching 

and 

Allied 

25.00 23.68 9997 25.00 

(BE) 

31.67 

(RE) 

31.48 8168 45.00 44.87 16427 45.00 -- -- 

Nai 

Udaan 

3.00 1.95 483 4.00 2.96 786 4.00 3.97 1071 4.00 -- -- 

Seekho 

aur 

Kamao 

17.00 16.99 20164 35.00 

(BE) 

46.23 

(RE) 

46.21 20720 192.45 191.96 123330 210.00 -- -- 

Nai 

Roshni 

15.00 11.95 60875 14.00 13.99 71075 15.00 14.99 58725 15.00 0.14 -- 

USTTAD NA NA NA 0.50 0.44 -- 17.01 16.90 -- 20.00 -- -- 

Hamari 

Dharohar 

NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.01 10.01 -- 11:00   

Jiyo Parsi 2.00 0.41 -- 2.00 0.50 17* 2.00 1.18 45* 2.00 -- -- 

Nai 

Manzil 

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 155.00 -- -- 

 

Note: NA- Either scheme was not in existence or implementation was not started.  

* Provisional Figures  

 

 


